## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest (releasing recordation at Reel/Frame No. 006514/0110)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as Successor by Merger to Bank One, N.A.)	10/18/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vanguard Plastics, Inc.	
Street Address:	4555 Langland Road	
City:	Farmers Branch	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75244	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5074674

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7145401235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	035060-9 1ST PAT. RELEASE
	ıl

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia A. Conner

Total Attachments: 6

source=Helix Release#page1.tif source=Helix Release#page2.tif source=Helix Release#page3.tif source=Helix Release#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0679

500057537

source=Helix Release#page5.tif source=Helix Release#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0680

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated October 18, 2005, from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., having an address of 111 Monument Circle, Suite 40, Indianapolis, Indiana 46277 ("JPMorgan"; individually and as successor by merger to Bank One, N.A., the "Secured Party") to Vanguard Plastics, Inc., (the "Issuer").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to certain Security Agreements, specifically two (2) separate agreements dated December 15, 1992 and May 6, 2003, made between JPMorgan and the Issuer and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 0933/0139, 006514/0110 and 014066/0332 and one (1) agreement dated March 25, 2005, made between JPMorgan and the Issuer and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 016438/0098 (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), one or more security interests (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Issuer to the Secured Party in certain collateral, including the Trademark and Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements among the Secured Party and Issuer (the "Grants of Security Interest in Trademark and Patent"), Issuer granted a Security Interest to the Secured Party specifically in certain trademark and patent rights;

WHEREAS, the Grants of Security Interest in Trademark and Patent were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as are listed on Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark and Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark and Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grants of Security Interest in Trademark and Patent, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Trademark and Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined) as follows:

- 1. <u>Trademark and Patent Collateral</u>. The term "Trademark and Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean the rights conveyed pursuant to the Security Agreements in:
  - U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,699,137 ONE TOUCH
  - U.S. Patent No. 5,074,674 THERMOPLASTIC BAG.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark and Patent Collateral, and any

LA1 707787v.1

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0681 right, title or interest of the Secured Party in such Trademark and Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., individually and as successor by merger to Bank One, N.A., as Secured Party

Bv:

Name:

Title: 12

# SCHEDULE A TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (USPTO Assignment Records)

LEGAL\_U\$\_W # 52828900.2 56653.00051

LA1 707787v.1

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0683



## **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



## Assignments on the Web > Trademark Query

# **Trademark Assignment Assignee Details**

Assignee Name: BANK ONE, INDIANAPOLIS, N.A.

**Total Assignments: 1** 

Assignment: 1

Reel/Frame: 0933/0139

Received: Recorded: 01/15/1993

Pages: 10

Conveyance: SECURITY INTEREST

**Assignor** 

1 VANGUARD PLASTICS, INC.

Exec Dt: 12/15/1992

**Entity Type: CORPORATION** 

Citizenship: MISSOURI

**Assignee** 

1 BANK ONE, INDIANAPOLIS, N.A.

ATTN: COMMERCIAL COLLATERAL BANK ONE CENTER/TOWER 111

MONUMENT CIRCLE, STE. 431

P.O. BOX 7700

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 462770104

NATIONAL

**Entity Type:** BANKING

ASSOCIATION

Citizenship: NONE

**Property** 

Ser. # Reg. #

74174033 1699137

#### Correspondence name and address

THOMAS L. WILLIAMS

BANK ONE, INDIANAPOLIS, N.A.

ATTN: COMMERCIAL COLLATERAL SERVICES 111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, STE. 431, POB 7700

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46277-0104

Search Results as of: 10/11/2005 12:37 PM

If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact OPR / Assignments at 571-272-3350

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=tm&asned=BANK%20ONE,%20PXXENT10/11/2005

REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0684



## **United States Patent and Trademark Office**

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



## Assignments on the Web > Patent Query

# **Patent Assignment Abstract of Title**

NOTE:Results display only for issued patents and published applications. For pending or abandoned applications please consult USPTO staff.

**Total Assignments: 4** 

Inventors: MILTON C. KUKLIES, WILLIAM C. SEANOR

Title: THERMOPLASTIC BAG

Assignment: 1

**Reel/Frame:** <u>005532/0792</u> **Recorded:** 12/06/1990 **Pages:** 4

Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST.

Assignors: KUKLIES, MILTON C.

Exec Dt: 12/06/1990

SEANOR, WILLIAM C.

**Exec Dt:** 12/06/1990

Assignee: VANGUARD PLASTICS, INC., P.O. BOX 188, ADDISON, TX 75001-0188 A CORP. OF MO

Correspondent: ROSS, HOWISON, CLAPP,

& KORN, STE. 900 740 E. CAMPBELL ROAD RICHARDSON, TX 75081

Assignment: 2

Reel/Frame: 006514/0110 Recorded: 01/15/1993 Pages: 11

Conveyance: SECURITY INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignor: VANGUARD PLASTICS, INC.

Exec Dt: 12/15/1992

Assignee: BANK ONE, INDIANAPOLIS, N.A. ATTENTION: COMMERCIAL COLLATERAL SERVICES

BANK ONE CENTER/TOWER

111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, STE. 431 P.O. BOX 7700 INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46277-101

Correspondent: THOMAS L. WILLIAMS

BANK ONE, INDIANAPOLIS, N.A.

ATTN: COMMERCIAL COLLATERAL SERVICES 111 MONUMENT CIR., STE. 431, P.O.B. 7700

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46277-0104

Assignment: 3

Conveyance: SECOND AMENDMENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY)

Assignor: VANGUARD PLASTICS, INC.

Exec Dt: 05/06/2003

Assignee: BANK ONE, NA

111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, SUITE 400 INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46277

Correspondent: KROGER GARDIS & REGAS

MADALYN S. KINSEY 111 MONUMENT CIRCLE

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&qt=pat&reel=&frame=&pat=**PATENT** 10/11/2005

**REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0685** 

SUITE 900

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

Assignment: 4

Reel/Frame: 016438/0098

Recorded: 04/08/2005

Pages: 9

Conveyance: SECURITY AGREEMENT

Assignor: VANGUARD PLASTICS, INC.

Exec Dt: 03/25/2005

Assignee: JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, STE. 40 INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46277

Correspondent: KROGER, GARDIS & REGAS

MADALYN S. KINSEY

111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, STE. 900

INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

Search Results as of: 10/11/2005 12:55 PM

If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact OPR / Assignments at 571-272-3350

| HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&qt=pat&reel=&frame=&pat=pa/fen.T 10/11/2005 **REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0686** 

**RECORDED: 10/27/2005**